G443- 20

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO Pﬂ“d—ﬁ

AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND

RIVER REGION HUMAN SERVICES, INC.
FOR

Substance Abuse Education/Information, Treatment, Case Management and
After Care Program for Adult Inmates within the Duval County Correctional System

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into in
duplicate this 5 day of /VOL/ , 2013 (the “Effective Date™), by and between the CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE (hereinafter referred to as the ACITY @), a municipal corporation existing under
the Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida, and RIVER REGION HUMAN SERVICES,
INC. (hereinafter referred to as the ACONSULTANTR@), a Florida not-for-profit corporation with
principal offices at 2055 Reyko Road, Suite 101, Jacksonville, Florida 32207, for Services related to
Substance Abuse Education/Information, Treatment, Case Management and Aftercare Program for
Adult Inmates within the Duval County Correctional System (hereinafter referred to as the

AProject@). k.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, previously, the Parties made and entered into City Contract #9442-26
{(hereinafter referred to as the AAgreement@) for the Project; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement has not been amended previously; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended by acknowledging, ratifying and accepting

the actions of the parties under and pursuant to said Agreement for the time frame from September

30, 2013 through the Effective Date; by exercising the first one-year renewal option, extending the

period of service until September 30, 2014, with three one-year renewal options remaining; by

increasing the CITY’s maximum indebtedness by an amount not-to-exceed $1,487,760.50 to a new

total maximum indebtedness not-to-exceed $2,975,521.00, with all other provisions, terms and
conditions of said Agreement remaining unchanged; now therefore:

IN CONSIDERATION of the premises and of the mutual covenants and agreements
hereinafter contained, the parties agree as follows:

1) The above stated recitals are accurate, true and correct and by this reference are
incorporated herein and are made a part hereof.

2) The actions of the parties under the Agreement for the period from September 30,
2013 through the Effective Date are acknowledged, accepted and ratified.



option,

3) Section 3.01 of said agreement is amended, in part, by exercising the first renewal
extending the period of service until September 30, 2014 with three further one (1)- year

renewal options remaining and, as amended, shall read as follows:

“3.01. The term of this Agreement shall commence effective October 1, 2012, and
shall continue and remain in full force and effect as to all its terms, conditions and provisions
as set forth herein until September 30, 2014, unless sooner terminated by either party, with or
without cause, by giving not less than thirty (30) days’ prior written notice to the other party
to this Agreement.”

4) ARTICLE 7, Section 7.01.02, of said Agreement, is amended, in part, by increasing

the CITY=s maximum indebtedness by an amount not-to-exceed $1,487,760.50 to a new total
maximum indebtedness not-to-exceed $7,310,066.12 and, as amended, shall read as follows:

A7.01.02. The maximum indebtedness of the CITY for all Services, expenses,
reimbursable items or other costs for Services provided by the CONSULTANT pursuant to
this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of TWO MILLION NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY-
FIVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY-ONE AND NO/100 DOLLARS
($2.975,521.00) for the term of this Agreement.@

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended by this instrument, the provisions, terms and

condiﬁons of said Agreement, as previously amended, shall remain unchanged and shall continue in
full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the pafties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and

year first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE:

o A St

By: ,
Jampes R. McCain, Jr. Alvin Brown “
ration Secretary Mayor
WITNESS: RIVER REGION HUMAN SERVICES,
INC.
By: R
Name: £L _me Call By: ‘ <
/ Name:___15¢. \'i"(j{&m.} Craeeny
By: Its: . Be.0,
Name: Obiin =
en Bowling
t((:?\rief Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Alvin Brown

A thority of
Under Auihcmb; of. ]
Executive rcier MNO. 2013-04



Form Approved:

By
OfM of General Counsel

In accordance with Section 24.103(e) Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do
hereby certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement, and that provision has been made for
payment of all monies provided therein to be paid.

C.Comlf Ebfo—

Director of Finance
City Contract # 9442-26 -
Amendment # 1: First Renewal and additional funding

G:\Gov't Operations\Juliana\Neighborhoods\Behavioral and Human Services\Substance Abuse Programs\Amendment No. 1-
River Region Human Services Inmate Substance Abuse v01 10-23-13.doc

[F8



